

State vs. Mahesh Kumar & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-000961-2013

SC No. 27850/2016

FIR No. 75/2013

PS Kotwali

13.09.2022

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
The accused persons, namely, Mahesh and Kuldeep @ Pradeep are present on bail.
The accused, namely, Sonu Tyagi is produced from District Jail, Bangarh, Una, Himachal Pradesh.
The accused, namely, Rahul Tyagi is not produced from District Jail, Dasna, Ghaziabad, U.P.
PW Mayank Puri and Vijay Puri are present.

Superintendent, District Jail, Ghaziabad has sent letter No. 286/UTP/Ghaziabad dated 13.09.2022 that the accused, namely, Rahul Tyagi would not be produced as he would be produced before Upper District & Sessions Judge-01 in Ghaziabad. Both the witnesses are discharged unexamined. Issue notice to Jail Superintendent, District Jail, Dasna, Ghaziabad, U.P., *through IO Insp. Somveer*, to produce the accused, namely, Rahul Tyagi before this Court physically. To come up for PE on the date already fixed i.e. **28.09.2022**.

Sanjay Sharma-II
ASJ-03, Central District
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
13.09.2022

NK